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• “All people in South Africa are and feel safe” 

• Depiction of serious crime trends in the RSA 

– 5-3-1 Comparative Longitudinal Approach 

– Anatomy of crime 

– Descriptive analysis of crime categories 

• New Policing Dimensions 

– Core Business Diversion Analysis 

• Conclusion 
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The Logic Model 



4 

Reported Crime for RSA 
5-3-1 period 

Crime 
Ratios  

(per capita) 

Contact  Related 
Crime 

Property  Related 
Crime 

Other Serious Crime 

Contact Crime 

Crimes Dependent on 
Police Action for 

Detection 

Serious 
Crime 
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Period Financial Years 

8 years Long term 2004/5  to  2011/12 

5 years Medium term 2004/5  to  2008/9 

3 years Short to Medium 
term  

2009/10   to  2011/12 

1 year Reporting Period 2011/12 



25.9% 

6.7% 

8.7% 

25.7% 1.8% 

31.2% 33.0% 

Serious Crime Categories 
(Distribution calculated by 8 year crime data) 

Other Serious Crime Contact Related Crime 

Police Action Property related 

Trio Crime Other Contact Crime 

• Contact Crime 
– Murder, Attempted Murder, Sexual 

Offences, Assault GBH, Common Assault, 
Robbery Aggravating & Common Robbery 

– Trio Crime 

• Carjacking, Robbery Residential & 
Business 

• Contact Related Crime 
– Arson, Malicious Damage to Property 

• Property Related Crime 
– Burglary Residential and Non-Residential, 

Theft of Motor Vehicle/Cycle, Theft out of 
Motor Vehicle & Stock Theft 

• Crime Detected – Police Action 
– Illegal Possession of Firearm/ Ammunition, 

Driving Under Influence & Drug Related 

• Other Serious Crime 
– Other Theft, Commercial Crime & 

Shoplifting 
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Crimes dependant on police action for detection  are  categorised as serious crime but 
excluded as these crimes may increase as a result of police action. 6 



SERIOUS CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Eastern Cape 3780.0 3595.1 3300.7 3163.7 2998.3 3002.3 2929.8 2889.1 2806.2 

Free State 5382.9 4969.2 4525.4 4185.7 4170.4 4399.4 4164.6 4108.8 4343.9 

Gauteng 8158.9 7396.7 6645.5 6320.0 5949.9 5676.0 5633.8 4980.0 4576.1 

Kwazulu Natal 3864.9 3480.9 3136.4 3013.3 2808.8 2882.8 2838.4 2731.3 2669.9 

Limpopo 2266.6 2184.0 1955.8 1903.3 1714.4 1740.6 1750.3 1618.9 1873.3 

Mpumalanga 4300.1 4117.3 3787.0 3627.1 3420.7 3501.9 3411.0 3180.9 3073.7 

North West 4104.9 3732.9 3346.9 3081.1 3018.6 3106.6 3014.7 3105.5 3061.1 

Northern Cape 6799.4 6349.9 4993.1 4553.5 4129.6 4188.4 4021.1 3819.4 3793.5 

Western Cape 9632.1 8672.7 7297.7 7263.7 6941.6 6278.0 6334.1 6431.2 6601.9 

RSA 5287.9 4851.7 4329.6 4159.3 3941.5 3922.7 3871.7 3679.9 3608.7 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 5288 4852 4330 4159 3942 3923       

09/10 - 11/12           3923 3872 3680 3609 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 
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1.9% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

o Decreased by 25.8% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average decrease of  5.2% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 8.0% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  
2.7% per annum 

Serious crime reduced by 31.8% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



SERIOUS CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 

Deviation 
03/04 - 08/09 

Eastern Cape 3780.0 3595.1 3300.7 3163.7 2998.3 3002.3 -20.6% 

Free State 5382.9 4969.2 4525.4 4185.7 4170.4 4399.4 -18.3% 

Gauteng 8158.9 7396.7 6645.5 6320.0 5949.9 5676.0 -30.4% 

Kwazulu Natal 3864.9 3480.9 3136.4 3013.3 2808.8 2882.8 -25.4% 

Limpopo 2266.6 2184.0 1955.8 1903.3 1714.4 1740.6 -23.2% 

Mpumalanga 4300.1 4117.3 3787.0 3627.1 3420.7 3501.9 -18.6% 

North West 4104.9 3732.9 3346.9 3081.1 3018.6 3106.6 -24.3% 

Northern Cape 6799.4 6349.9 4993.1 4553.5 4129.6 4188.4 -38.4% 

Western Cape 9632.1 8672.7 7297.7 7263.7 6941.6 6278.0 -34.8% 

RSA 5287.9 4851.7 4329.6 4159.3 3941.5 3922.7 -25.8% 
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SERIOUS CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 3002.3 2929.8 2889.1 2806.2 -6.5% -2.9% 

Free State 4399.4 4164.6 4108.8 4343.9 -1.3% 5.7% 

Gauteng 5676.0 5633.8 4980.0 4576.1 -19.4% -8.1% 

Kwazulu Natal 2882.8 2838.4 2731.3 2669.9 -7.4% -2.2% 

Limpopo 1740.6 1750.3 1618.9 1873.3 7.6% 15.7% 

Mpumalanga 3501.9 3411.0 3180.9 3073.7 -12.2% -3.4% 

North West 3106.6 3014.7 3105.5 3061.1 -1.5% -1.4% 

Northern Cape 4188.4 4021.1 3819.4 3793.5 -9.4% -0.7% 

Western Cape 6278.0 6334.1 6431.2 6601.9 5.2% 2.7% 

RSA 3922.7 3871.7 3679.9 3608.7 -8.0% -1.9% 
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• FACTORS IMPACTING ON IDENTIFIED PROVINCIAL CRIME OUTLIERS  

– Geographic Displacement of Crime to: 

 
• Neighbouring Provinces: 

– GP and KZN criminals arrested in North West, Northern Cape , Free State and 
Mpumalanga 

– GP Trio Crime suspects:  Also  wanted  in other provinces  

 

• Smaller Provinces (from big cities): 
– GP Trio Crime reduction of 31.3% (09/10-11/12 FY)  

– Historically, smaller provinces did not experience increasing levels of certain 
crimes  like  Trio Crimes :  

»  Northern Cape , Free State , Limpopo , Mpumalanga and North West  

 

• Townships: 
– Particular reference to Business Robberies and lack of security measures 

– Disparities in Infrastructure: equitable distribution of access to policing services 
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• FACTORS IMPACTING ON IDENTIFIED PROVINCIAL CRIME OUTLIERS  

– Diversification of crime activities: 

• Criminals with same Modus Operandi and profile for e.g. ATM bombers 
and CIT robbers  engage in other Trio Crimes 

• Gangsters involved in a range of criminal activities 

– Gang Violence 

• Resultant strain on conventional policing resources with particular 
reference to the Western Cape 

– Crime  analysis revealed 13.1% of murders and 22.2% of attempted murders in 
Western Cape during 2011/12 were gang related. 
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• StatsSA Victims of Crime Survey (VOCS) [2010] revealed : 

– Crimes most feared by % of households :   
• House Robbery (50,4%)  

• Housebreaking/Burglary  (50.2%) 

• Street Robbery (39.7%) 

• Murder (34.1) 

• Sexual Offences including  Rape  (27.0%) 

Feeling of safety whilst walking alone  in their area by % of households: 

1998 2003 2007 2010 

Safe during the day 85.0 85.0 76.0 88.2 

Safe at night 56.0 23.0 23.0 37.0 
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2.5% 

2.7% 9.5% 

30.2% 

29.4% 

9.3% 
5.4% 

11.0% 

16.4% 

Contact Crime Sub-Categories 
(Distribution calculated by 8 year crime data) 

Murder Att Murder 

Sexual Offences Assault GBH 

Common Assault Common Robbery 

Trio Crime Other Robbery Agr 

• Contact Crime 
– Murder, Attempted Murder, Sexual 

Offences, Assault GBH, Common 
Assault, Robbery Aggravating & 
Common Robbery 
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CONTACT CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Eastern Cape 1 464.9 1 456.3 1 364.0 1 285.4 1 236.7 1 197.8 1 185.7 1 152.1 1 118.6 

Free State 2 081.5 2 037.1 1 828.8 1 713.6 1 740.8 1 757.1 1 689.7 1 685.0 1 738.1 

Gauteng 2 856.8 2 633.7 2 329.7 2 250.7 2 110.7 1 972.0 1 892.7 1 614.6 1 437.2 

Kwazulu Natal 1 437.5 1 371.2 1 257.4 1 221.8 1 141.6 1 161.8 1 121.6 1 035.3 989.7 

Limpopo 960.0 958.5 831.9 801.8 682.0 668.2 667.8 609.4 716.9 

Mpumalanga 1 560.2 1 609.3 1 488.4 1 430.5 1 300.3 1 302.0 1 229.6 1 101.7 1 013.9 

North West 1 556.7 1 487.6 1 282.2 1 191.4 1 151.0 1 151.7 1 107.6 1 119.6 1 115.7 

Northern Cape 2 971.2 2 822.3 2 300.3 2 118.8 1 885.9 1 878.3 1 780.0 1 723.6 1 648.9 

Western Cape 2 984.2 2 731.3 2 224.8 2 080.8 1 942.5 1 688.0 1 757.4 1 807.5 1 852.4 

RSA 1 910.5 1 818.8 1 612.6 1 541.1 1 447.4 1 405.3 1 371.4 1 277.2 1 232.5 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 1911 1819 1613 1541 1447 1405       

09/10 - 11/12           1405 1371 1277 1233 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 
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3.5% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

o Decreased by 26.4% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average decrease of  5.3% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 12.3% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  
4.1% per annum 

Contact crime reduced by 35.5% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



CONTACT CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 

Deviation 
03/04 - 08/09 

Eastern Cape 1 464.9 1 456.3 1 364.0 1 285.4 1 236.7 1 197.8 -18.2% 

Free State 2 081.5 2 037.1 1 828.8 1 713.6 1 740.8 1 757.1 -15.6% 

Gauteng 2 856.8 2 633.7 2 329.7 2 250.7 2 110.7 1 972.0 -31.0% 

Kwazulu Natal 1 437.5 1 371.2 1 257.4 1 221.8 1 141.6 1 161.8 -19.2% 

Limpopo 960.0 958.5 831.9 801.8 682.0 668.2 -30.4% 

Mpumalanga 1 560.2 1 609.3 1 488.4 1 430.5 1 300.3 1 302.0 -16.5% 

North West 1 556.7 1 487.6 1 282.2 1 191.4 1 151.0 1 151.7 -26.0% 

Northern Cape 2 971.2 2 822.3 2 300.3 2 118.8 1 885.9 1 878.3 -36.8% 

Western Cape 2 984.2 2 731.3 2 224.8 2 080.8 1 942.5 1 688.0 -43.4% 

RSA 1 910.5 1 818.8 1 612.6 1 541.1 1 447.4 1 405.3 -26.4% 
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CONTACT CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/9 

Baseline 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Deviation 
08/09 - 11/12 

Deviation 
10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 1 197.8 1 185.7 1 152.1 1 118.6 -6.6% -2.9% 

Free State 1 757.1 1 689.7 1 685.0 1 738.1 -1.1% 3.2% 

Gauteng 1 972.0 1 892.7 1 614.6 1 437.2 -27.1% -11.0% 

Kwazulu Natal 1 161.8 1 121.6 1 035.3 989.7 -14.8% -4.4% 

Limpopo 668.2 667.8 609.4 716.9 7.3% 17.6% 

Mpumalanga 1 302.0 1 229.6 1 101.7 1 013.9 -22.1% -8.0% 

North West 1 151.7 1 107.6 1 119.6 1 115.7 -3.1% -0.3% 

Northern Cape 1 878.3 1 780.0 1 723.6 1 648.9 -12.2% -4.3% 

Western Cape 1 688.0 1 757.4 1 807.5 1 852.4 9.7% 2.5% 

RSA 1 405.3 1 371.4 1 277.2 1 232.5 -12.3% -3.5% 
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MURDER: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 49.5 48.4 47.3 48.0 -3.0% 1.5% 

Free State 31.6 31.4 34.1 34.9 10.4% 2.3% 

Gauteng 37.9 32.7 29.1 26.6 -29.8% -8.6% 

Kwazulu Natal 47.0 40.4 35.2 31.6 -32.8% -10.2% 

Limpopo 14.2 14.6 12.2 13.2 -7.0% 8.2% 

Mpumalanga 25.1 24.3 20.0 19.9 -20.7% -0.5% 

North West 25.1 21.5 23.2 24.7 -1.6% 6.5% 

Northern Cape 36.5 33.2 31.0 33.6 -7.9% 8.4% 

Western Cape 44.6 42.4 44.2 43.5 -2.5% -1.6% 

RSA 37.3 34.1 31.9 30.9 -17.2% -3.1% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 43 40 40 41 39 37       

09/10 - 11/12           37 34 32 31 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 12.6% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  2.5% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 17.2% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  5.7% 
per annum 
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3.1% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Murder reduced by 27.6% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 
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65% 

16% 

5% 

5% 

1% 
1% 

7% 

Factors Associated with Murder: RSA 

Assault related 

During commission of another 
crime 
Self defence 

Vigilantism 

Gang related 

Taxi related violence 

Other 

*  Research: SAPS, Crime Intelligence 



ATTEMPTED MURDER: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 30.3 29.2 25.5 25.3 -16.5% -0.8% 

Free State 32.0 29.1 27.3 31.5 -1.6% 15.4% 

Gauteng 49.8 45.6 36.7 30.7 -38.4% -16.3% 

Kwazulu Natal 48.7 44.2 36.8 33.9 -30.4% -7.9% 

Limpopo 13.3 13.9 12.0 12.7 -4.5% 5.8% 

Mpumalanga 35.2 34.0 22.7 21.1 -40.1% -7.0% 

North West 23.0 24.3 22.0 23.5 2.2% 6.8% 

Northern Cape 64.9 62.0 58.8 50.1 -22.8% -14.8% 

Western Cape 33.6 31.9 41.4 44.0 31.0% 6.3% 

RSA 37.6 35.3 31.0 29.4 -21.8% -5.2% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 65 53 44 43 39 38       

09/10 - 11/12           38 35 31 29 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

C
ri

m
e

 R
at

io
s 

Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 42.0% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  8.4% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 21.8% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  7.3% 
per annum 
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5.2% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Attempted murder reduced by 54.6% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



 ATTEMPTED MURDER: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 477.7 485.0 456.8 430.6 -9.9% -5.7% 

Free State 552.0 542.5 546.6 546.4 -1.0% 0.0% 

Gauteng 461.9 466.1 416.4 382.7 -17.1% -8.1% 

Kwazulu Natal 298.0 295.6 287.3 273.7 -8.2% -4.7% 

Limpopo 250.6 254.8 237.8 264.7 5.6% 11.3% 

Mpumalanga 475.3 439.8 399.0 358.8 -24.5% -10.1% 

North West 430.9 421.9 439.9 437.4 1.5% -0.6% 

Northern Cape 884.7 830.7 815.5 768.8 -13.1% -5.7% 

Western Cape 438.7 449.2 473.3 467.4 6.5% -1.2% 

RSA 418.5 416.2 397.3 380.8 -9.0% -4.2% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 561 535 484 460 439 419       

09/10 - 11/12           419 416 397 381 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 25.4% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  5.1% 
per annum o Reduced by 9.0% over a 

period of 3 years 
o Average reduction of  3.0% 

per annum 
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4.2% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Assault GBH reduced by 32.1% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



COMMON ASSAULT:  CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 256.8 260.4 246.0 223.9 -12.8% -9.0% 

Free State 681.3 655.2 634.9 655.5 -3.8% 3.2% 

Gauteng 560.6 559.8 486.8 434.5 -22.5% -10.7% 

Kwazulu Natal 295.9 315.6 303.1 295.6 -0.1% -2.5% 

Limpopo 184.9 171.0 149.3 189.4 2.4% 26.9% 

Mpumalanga 320.1 310.6 285.8 253.4 -20.8% -11.3% 

North West 272.6 257.7 243.2 235.7 -13.5% -3.1% 

Northern Cape 497.9 485.7 461.9 462.9 -7.0% 0.2% 

Western Cape 602.1 642.3 637.0 653.4 8.5% 2.6% 

RSA 396.1 400.0 371.8 359.1 -9.3% -3.4% 

26 



03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 606 575 485 443 414 396       

09/10 - 11/12           396 400 372 359 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 34.6% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  6.9% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 9.3% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  3.1% 
per annum 
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3.4% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Common Assault reduced by 40.7% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



ALL SEXUAL OFFENCES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION  

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 143.7 136.1 139.1 135.3 -5.8% -2.7% 

Free State 157.2 157.8 171.3 178.5 13.5% 4.2% 

Gauteng 174.0 148.6 125.0 109.6 -37.0% -12.3% 

Kwazulu Natal 131.4 127.0 120.2 113.6 -13.5% -5.5% 

Limpopo 88.6 93.8 89.8 102.4 15.6% 14.0% 

Mpumalanga 130.8 127.6 122.8 111.9 -14.4% -8.9% 

North West 146.6 137.9 147.0 152.8 4.2% 3.9% 

Northern Cape 170.3 160.8 169.2 158.5 -6.9% -6.3% 

Western Cape 166.7 180.7 178.0 173.1 3.8% -2.8% 

RSA 144.8 138.5 132.4 127.5 -11.9% -3.7% 

28 



03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 143 148 145 138 133 145       

09/10 - 11/12           145 139 132 128 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 1.6% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average  increase of 0.3% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 11.9% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  4.0% 
per annum 
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3.7% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 



RAPE: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PERIOD 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

RSA 97.7 100.0 98.5 94.9 -2.9% -3.7% 
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• Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
      Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 

 
• Rape includes : Rape, Compelled Rape, Acts of consensual sexual penetration 
      with certain children (12>16 years) 

 



08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

09/10 - 11/12 98 100 99 95 
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Period: 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Decreased by 2.9% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of 1.0% 
per annum 
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3.7% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 



SEXUAL ASSAULT: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PERIOD 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

RSA 13.6 13.8 14.5 14.6 7.4% 0.7% 
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• Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
      Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 
 
• Sexual Assault includes: Sexual Assault, Compelled Sexual Assault, Compelled Self- 

     Sexual Assault, Acts of Consensual Violation with certain children (12>16 years) 
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o Increased by 7.4% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of 2.5% 
per annum 
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0.7% increase 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 



OTHER CONTACT SEXUAL OFFENCES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE 
POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

RSA 29 25 20 18 -37.1% -9.1% 
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Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 
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o Decreased by 37.1% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of 12.4% 
per annum 

35 

9.1% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Legal definitional expansion: Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters)  
Amendment Act, 2007 (Act 32 of 2007), implemented midnight 15 December 2007 



Crime category 2006/ 

2007 

2007/ 

2008 

2008/ 

2009 

2009/ 

2010 

2010/ 

2011 

2011/ 

2012 

Difference 

2011/2012 

vs 

2010/2011 

% 

Increase/ 

decrease 

  

Murder 972 1 015 843 965 906 793 -113 -12,5% 

Attempted 

murder 

889 852 782 1 113 786 758 -28 -3,6% 

All sexual 

offences 

25 428 22 124 20 141 27 417  28 128 25 862 -2 266 -8,1% 

Common assault 16 871 16 091 14 544 14 982 13 387 12 645 -742 -5,5% 

Assault GBH 13 947 13 625 12 422 12 062 11 018 10 630 -388 -3,5% 

TOTAL 58 107 53 707 48 732 56 539 54 225 50 688 -3 537 -6,5% 

*  Child Victims: Children under the age of 18 years 



Crime category 2006/ 

2007 

2007/ 

2008 

2008/ 

2009 

2009/ 

2010 

2010/ 

2011 

2011/ 

2012 

Difference 

2011/2012 

vs 

2010/2011 

% 

Increase/ 

decrease 

  

Murder 2 602 2 544 2 436 2 457 2 594 2 286 -308 -11,9% 

Attempted 

murder 

3 362 3 016 2 966 3 008 2 842 2 416 -426 -15,0% 

All sexual 

offences 

34 816 31 328 30 124 36 093 35 820 31 299 -4 521 -12,6% 

Common assault 100 390 94 286 91 390 94 176 89 956 87 191 -2 765 -3,1% 

Assault GBH 69 132 64 084 61 509 62 143 60 630 57 345 -3 285 -5,4% 

TOTAL 210 302 195 258 188 425 197 877 191 842 180 537 -11 305 -5,9% 

*  Female Adult Victims: Adult women 18 years and older 



Proportion of Selected Contact Crime: 2011/2012 

CRIME Children Adult women Adult males TOTAL 

Murder 793 5,1% 2 286 14,6% 12 530 80,3% 15 609 100,0% 

Attempted murder 758 5,1% 2 416 16,3% 11 685 78,6% 14 859 100,0% 

Assault GBH 10 630 5,5% 57 345 29,8% 124 676 64,7% 192 651 100,0% 

Common assault 12 645 7,0% 87 191 48,0% 81 834 45,0% 181 670 100,0% 

Sexual offences 25 862 40,1% 31 299 48,5% 7 353 11,4% 64 514 100,0% 

TOTAL 50 688 10,8% 180 537 38,5% 238 078 50,7% 469 303 100,0% 



• Precipitated by: 

–  Substance abuse and use; 

– Arguments  and conflicts about a range of issues 
e.g. money,  family and sexual relationships and 
work situations. 

• Policing and Prevention constrained by: 

– Absence of Prior knowledge 

– Mostly occur in private spaces 

– Spontaneity of Stranger violence 
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ROBBERY AGGRAVATING: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 149.2 145.5 154.9 183.4 22.9% 18.4% 

Free State 179.4 171.2 171.8 193.9 8.1% 12.9% 

Gauteng 490.6 449.0 357.9 311.8 -36.4% -12.9% 

Kwazulu Natal 255.9 222.4 183.9 170.7 -33.3% -7.2% 

Limpopo 53.4 56.8 50.8 66.2 24.0% 30.3% 

Mpumalanga 193.6 183.3 153.4 156.4 -19.2% 2.0% 

North West 163.3 157.1 158.7 165.4 1.3% 4.2% 

Northern Cape 108.3 90.4 80.7 88.4 -18.4% 9.5% 

Western Cape 241.9 234.1 234.5 260.7 7.8% 11.2% 

RSA 249.3 230.6 203.0 200.1 -19.7% -1.4% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 13.5% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  2.7% 
per annum o Reduced by 19.7% over a 

period of 3 years 
o Average reduction of  6.6% 

per annum 

41 

1.4% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Robbery aggravating reduced by 30.5% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



BANK ROBBERY 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 3 4 1 6 100.0% 500.0% 

Free State 10 8 2 2 -80.0% 0.0% 

Gauteng 52 62 25 21 -59.6% -16.0% 

Kwazulu Natal 12 2 1 1 -91.7% 0.0% 

Limpopo 2 3 0 0 -100.0% 

Mpumalanga 7 5 3 1 -85.7% -66.7% 

North West 13 7 5 4 -69.2% -20.0% 

Northern Cape 1 0 1 0 -100.0% -100.0% 

Western Cape 2 2 1 0 -100.0% -100.0% 

RSA 102 93 39 35 -65.7% -10.3% 
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o Decreased by 65.7% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of 21.9% 
per annum 

43 

10.3% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 



ROBBERY:  CASH-IN-TRANSIT 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 56 69 51 12 -78.6% -76.5% 

Free State 17 17 18 12 -29.4% -33.3% 

Gauteng 126 117 122 83 -34.1% -32.0% 

Kwazulu Natal 103 80 48 25 -75.7% -47.9% 

Limpopo 22 21 8 11 -50.0% 37.5% 

Mpumalanga 12 19 13 15 25.0% 15.4% 

North West 6 4 9 8 33.3% -11.1% 

Northern Cape 2 2 1 2 0.0% 100.0% 

Western Cape 42 29 21 14 -66.7% -33.3% 

RSA 386 358 291 182 -52.8% -37.5% 
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o Decreased by 52.8% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of 17.6% 
per annum 

45 

37.5% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 



ATM BOMBINGS:  RSA 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

RSA 387 247 399 261 -32.6% -34.6% 
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o Decreased by 32.6% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of 10.9% 
per annum 

47 

34.6% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 



67.3% 

11.0% 

12.7% 

9.0% 

32.7% 

Robbery Aggravating  
Sub-Categories 

(Distribution calculated by 8 year data) 

Other Robbery Aggravating Carjacking 

Robbery Residential Robbery Business 

• Trio Crime 
• Carjacking, Robbery Residential & 

Business 
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TRIO CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Eastern Cape 29.4 27.9 19.9 17.3 25.4 46.7 52.4 55.5 66.8 

Free State 6.1 10.8 7.8 8.4 22.6 53.2 59.4 67.1 74.3 

Gauteng 183.0 163.0 178.0 205.9 206.2 211.5 207.7 165.6 145.2 

Kwazulu Natal 48.7 46.2 55.0 72.8 92.8 110.5 99.2 80.4 72.9 

Limpopo 8.9 9.2 7.7 8.2 15.5 25.3 28.0 26.9 36.9 

Mpumalanga 20.3 26.5 28.0 38.0 51.8 83.3 82.8 71.2 80.6 

North West 17.1 20.9 25.5 35.4 51.8 63.8 66.7 69.5 76.2 

Northern Cape 3.0 2.2 1.6 2.7 6.4 15.4 19.5 19.2 28.2 

Western Cape 32.1 28.3 32.5 37.2 48.6 51.9 52.3 57.1 65.3 

RSA 57.8 54.0 58.4 69.7 80.6 97.1 95.7 84.4 83.4 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

50 

1.2% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

o Increased by 68.0% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  13.6% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 14.1% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  
4.7% per annum 

Trio crime increased by 44.3% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



TRIO CRIMES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/2004 

Baseline 
2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 

Deviation 
03/04 - 08/09 

Eastern Cape 29.4 27.9 19.9 17.3 25.4 46.7 58.8% 

Free State 6.1 10.8 7.8 8.4 22.6 53.2 772.1% 

Gauteng 183.0 163.0 178.0 205.9 206.2 211.5 15.6% 

Kwazulu Natal 48.7 46.2 55.0 72.8 92.8 110.5 126.9% 

Limpopo 8.9 9.2 7.7 8.2 15.5 25.3 184.3% 

Mpumalanga 20.3 26.5 28.0 38.0 51.8 83.3 310.3% 

North West 17.1 20.9 25.5 35.4 51.8 63.8 273.1% 

Northern Cape 3.0 2.2 1.6 2.7 6.4 15.4 413.3% 

Western Cape 32.1 28.3 32.5 37.2 48.6 51.9 61.7% 

RSA 57.8 54.0 58.4 69.7 80.6 97.1 68.0% 
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TRIO CRIMES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/9 

Baseline 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Deviation 
08/09 - 11/12 

Deviation 
10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 46.7 52.4 55.5 66.8 43.0% 20.4% 

Free State 53.2 59.4 67.1 74.3 39.7% 10.7% 

Gauteng 211.5 207.7 165.6 145.2 -31.3% -12.3% 

Kwazulu Natal 110.5 99.2 80.4 72.9 -34.0% -9.3% 

Limpopo 25.3 28.0 26.9 36.9 45.8% 37.2% 

Mpumalanga 83.3 82.8 71.2 80.6 -3.2% 13.2% 

North West 63.8 66.7 69.5 76.2 19.4% 9.6% 

Northern Cape 15.4 19.5 19.2 28.2 83.1% 46.9% 

Western Cape 51.9 52.3 57.1 65.3 25.8% 14.4% 

RSA 97.1 95.7 84.4 83.4 -14.1% -1.2% 
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CARJACKING: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 10.7 9.1 7.8 9.4 -12.1% 20.7% 

Free State 8.9 10.9 8.3 10.3 15.7% 23.8% 

Gauteng 73.3 70.7 53.0 44.1 -39.8% -16.8% 

Kwazulu Natal 40.2 35.6 24.6 20.6 -48.7% -16.3% 

Limpopo 5.5 4.8 3.3 2.9 -46.4% -9.8% 

Mpumalanga 27.4 19.7 11.8 10.1 -63.2% -14.5% 

North West 7.4 7.9 7.4 7.3 -1.4% -1.6% 

Northern Cape 0.6 1.1 1.3 0.8 32.0% -35.3% 

Western Cape 13.3 10.7 8.7 10.2 -22.7% 17.2% 

RSA 30.6 28.2 21.3 18.7 -38.9% -11.9% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 3.0% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  0.6% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 38.9% over 
a period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  
13% per annum 
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11.9% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Carjacking reduced by 37.0% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



TRUCK HIJACKING: REPORTED FIGURES 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 30 57 27 29 -3.3% 7.4% 

Free State 93 67 27 54 -41.9% 100.0% 

Gauteng 906 860 600 443 -51.1% -26.2% 

Kwazulu Natal 133 127 94 64 -51.9% -31.9% 

Limpopo 27 19 20 19 -29.6% -5.0% 

Mpumalanga 172 197 163 149 -13.4% -8.6% 

North West 49 70 47 28 -42.9% -40.4% 

Northern Cape 0 1 4 4 0.0% 

Western Cape 27 14 17 31 14.8% 82.4% 

RSA 1 437 1 412 999 821 -42.9% -17.8% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 59.5% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  11.9% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 42.9% over 
a period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  
14.3% per annum 
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17.8% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Truck hijacking reduced by 8.9% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



ROBBERY NON-RESIDENTIAL: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 12.9 19.1 24.6 31.8 146.0% 29.4% 

Free State 27.3 30.1 36.3 40.1 46.9% 10.5% 

Gauteng 59.8 60.6 49.6 45.2 -24.4% -9.0% 

Kwazulu Natal 24.7 19.8 18.3 17.7 -28.6% -3.5% 

Limpopo 10.0 12.1 13.9 20.4 103.0% 46.5% 

Mpumalanga 22.8 27.1 30.5 38.0 66.6% 24.3% 

North West 29.6 32.7 36.3 41.4 39.8% 14.1% 

Northern Cape 10.7 12.8 14.2 19.2 79.0% 35.3% 

Western Cape 20.1 19.8 25.1 29.6 47.4% 18.3% 

RSA 28.6 29.5 29.3 31.5 10.3% 7.5% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 260.7% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  52.1% 
per annum 

o Increased by 10.3% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of  3.4% 
per annum 

58 Robbery non-residential increased by 297.8% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 

7.5%  
increase recorded  

in 2011/2012 



ROBBERY RESIDENTIAL: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 23.1 24.2 23.1 25.6 10.9% 10.9% 

Free State 17.0 18.4 22.6 24.0 40.9% 6.4% 

Gauteng 78.4 76.4 62.9 55.9 -28.7% -11.1% 

Kwazulu Natal 45.5 43.8 37.6 34.7 -23.9% -7.8% 

Limpopo 9.7 11.2 9.7 13.6 39.3% 39.3% 

Mpumalanga 33.1 36.0 28.9 32.5 -1.8% 12.5% 

North West 26.8 26.1 25.9 27.5 2.4% 6.2% 

Northern Cape 4.0 5.6 3.7 8.1 103.0% 118.5% 

Western Cape 18.5 21.8 23.3 25.4 37.3% 9.3% 

RSA 37.9 38.1 33.8 33.1 -12.5% -1.9% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 87.9% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  19.6% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 12.5% 
over a period of 3 
years 

o Average reduction of  
4.2% per annum 

60 

1.9% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Robbery residential increased by 64.4% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



• Business Robbery : OUTLIER in Trio Crimes Category 

• Research :            

– TARGET : Mostly small to medium sized businesses 

– Location : CBD’s, Suburbs and Townships 

– Vulnerability : Foreign owned businesses - Cash transactions result in 
high cash flow on premises 

MAIN TYPE OF BUSINESSES TARGETED  

TYPE % TYPE % TYPE % 

Spaza/Tuck Shop 35.1 Supermarket 12.0 General Dealer/Café 11.4 

Shebeen/Tavern 4.6 Private Company 3.5 Clothing Store 3.2 

61 

*  Research: SAPS, Crime Intelligence  
     (Docket Analysis : 3405 Business Robbery cases [1 Jan to 31 May 2012]) 



 

• Business Robberies : Policing and Prevention constrained by: 

– Compliance Issues  
• Registration with Trade and Industry 

• SARS 

• Municipal By Law Enforcement  

– Insufficient security measures (particularly small 
businesses in the townships) 

• Identified need to Clarify the DEFINITION of Small Businesses  
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COMMON ROBBERY:  CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 90.6 81.1 82.5 72.1 
-20.4% -12.6% 

Free State 123.6 102.5 99.0 97.4 
-21.2% -1.6% 

Gauteng 197.2 190.9 162.7 141.3 
-28.3% -13.2% 

Kwazulu Natal 84.9 76.4 68.8 70.6 
-16.8% 2.6% 

Limpopo 63.2 62.9 57.5 68.3 
8.1% 18.8% 

Mpumalanga 121.9 110.0 98.0 92.4 
-24.2% -5.7% 

North West 90.2 87.2 85.6 76.2 
-15.5% -11.0% 

Northern Cape 115.7 117.2 106.5 86.6 
-25.2% -18.7% 

Western Cape 160.4 176.8 199.1 210.3 
31.1% 5.6% 

RSA 121.7 116.7 109.8 104.7 -14.0% -4.6% 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 40.9% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  8.2% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 14.0% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  4.7% 
per annum 

64 

4.6% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Common Robbery reduced by 49.2% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



25.9% 

6.7% 

8.7% 

33.0% 

3.0% 

11.8% 

3.5% 

5.9% 

1.4% 

25.7% 

Property Crime Sub-Categories 
(Distribution calculated by 8 year crime data) 

Other Serious Crime Contact Related Crime 

Police Action Contact Crime 

Burglary  non-residential Burglary residential premises 

Theft: motor vehicle/cycle Theft: out of/from motor vehicle 

Stock-theft 

• Property Related Crime 
– Burglary Residential and Non-

Residential, Theft of Motor 
Vehicle/Cycle, Theft out of Motor 
Vehicle & Stock Theft 

 

65 
Crimes dependant on police action for detection  are  categorised as serious crime but 
excluded as these crimes may increase as a result of police action. 



PROPERTY CRIME: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/3 

Baseline 
2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Eastern Cape 1 067.6 984.9 945.2 892.9 833.0 846.5 856.9 835.7 827.5 

Free State 1 431.2 1267.0 1208.7 1132.3 1085.6 1201.0 1148.7 1108.5 1173.6 

Gauteng 2 157.0 1944.2 1897.3 1733.3 1616.7 1555.1 1606.2 1411.7 1311.6 

Kwazulu Natal 1 123.8 981.0 923.2 869.1 797.6 806.3 816.8 793.5 793.9 

Limpopo 532.3 502.9 470.4 457.6 427.4 460.9 504.0 465.5 532.3 

Mpumalanga 1 168.7 1086.2 1023.9 982.6 970.5 1033.8 1050.7 987.1 1007.6 

North West 1 040.2 939.3 937.0 847.2 840.3 878.6 906.9 949.8 946.5 

Northern Cape 1 592.0 1470.0 1190.6 1100.2 980.5 1017.6 1016.4 994.3 1008.7 

Western Cape 2 727.2 2329.3 2094.4 2130.6 2036.1 1805.7 1892.1 1951.2 1973.4 

RSA 1 434.3 1282.0 1217.1 1154.7 1090.0 1093.0 1122.0 1069.0 1059.8 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 23.8% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of  4.8% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 3.0% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  1.0% 
per annum 
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0.9% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Property crime reduced by 26.1% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



PROPERTY CRIMES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/2004 

Baseline 
2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 

Deviation 
03/04 - 08/09 

Eastern Cape 1 067.6 984.9 945.2 892.9 833.0 846.5 -20.7% 

Free State 1 431.2 1267.0 1208.7 1132.3 1085.6 1201.0 -16.1% 

Gauteng 2 157.0 1944.2 1897.3 1733.3 1616.7 1555.1 -27.9% 

Kwazulu Natal 1 123.8 981.0 923.2 869.1 797.6 806.3 -28.3% 

Limpopo 532.3 502.9 470.4 457.6 427.4 460.9 -13.4% 

Mpumalanga 1 168.7 1086.2 1023.9 982.6 970.5 1033.8 -11.5% 

North West 1 040.2 939.3 937.0 847.2 840.3 878.6 -15.5% 

Northern Cape 1 592.0 1470.0 1190.6 1100.2 980.5 1017.6 -36.1% 

Western Cape 2 727.2 2329.3 2094.4 2130.6 2036.1 1805.7 -33.8% 

RSA 1 434.3 1282.0 1217.1 1154.7 1090.0 1093.0 -23.8% 
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PROPERTY CRIMES: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 846.5 856.9 835.7 827.5 -2.2% -1.0% 

Free State 1201.0 1148.7 1108.5 1173.6 -2.3% 5.9% 

Gauteng 1555.1 1606.2 1411.7 1311.6 -15.7% -7.1% 

Kwazulu Natal 806.3 816.8 793.5 793.9 -1.5% 0.1% 

Limpopo 460.9 504.0 465.5 532.3 15.5% 14.4% 

Mpumalanga 1033.8 1050.7 987.1 1007.6 -2.5% 2.1% 

North West 878.6 906.9 949.8 946.5 7.7% -0.3% 

Northern Cape 1017.6 1016.4 994.3 1018.7 -0.9% 2.5% 

Western Cape 1805.7 1892.1 1951.2 1973.4 9.3% 1.1% 

RSA 1093.0 1122.0 1069.0 1059.8 -3.0% -0.9% 
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BURGLARY NON-RESIDENTIAL: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE 
POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 94.4 96.9 96.6 95.3 1.0% -1.3% 

Free State 191.5 179.1 180.9 188.0 -1.8% 3.9% 

Gauteng 168.1 170.0 149.7 141.4 -15.9% -5.5% 

Kwazulu Natal 110.6 108.3 103.2 101.3 -8.4% -1.8% 

Limpopo 120.3 119.6 108.0 119.1 -1.0% 10.3% 

Mpumalanga 148.4 153.6 144.7 150.1 1.1% 3.7% 

North West 156.8 155.4 155.8 161.5 3.0% 3.7% 

Northern Cape 182.8 194.9 184.4 205.4 12.4% 11.4% 

Western Cape 198.6 215.5 221.7 222.3 12.0% 0.3% 

RSA 143.8 145.5 138.2 138.5 -3.7% 0.2% 
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04/05 - 08/09 139 120 116 123 132 144       
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 3.2% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  0.6% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 3.7% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  1.2% 
per annum 

71 Burglary non-residential reduced by 0.6% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 

0.2% increase 
 recorded in 
 2011/2012 



BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 434.3 426.9 404.1 394.5 -9.2% -2.4% 

Free State 563.0 545.2 528.5 550.9 -2.2% 4.2% 

Gauteng 663.3 711.2 632.6 571.3 -13.9% -9.7% 

Kwazulu Natal 372.6 386.6 371.5 380.1 2.0% 2.3% 

Limpopo 235.0 267.4 246.7 274.6 16.9% 11.3% 

Mpumalanga 552.6 536.5 500.7 498.7 -9.8% -0.4% 

North West 418.1 431.6 461.7 448.6 7.3% -2.8% 

Northern Cape 481.0 483.6 452.5 443.7 -7.8% -1.9% 

Western Cape 815.7 808.3 838.5 843.4 3.4% 0.6% 

RSA 506.5 520.2 495.3 485.4 -4.2% -2.0% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 645 593 560 527 497 507       

09/10 - 11/12           507 520 495 485 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 21.5% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of 4.3% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 4.2% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  1.4% 
per annum 
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2.0% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Burglary residential reduced by 24.8% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



THEFT: MOTOR VEHICLE/CYCLE: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE 
POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 65.9 64.1 59.0 56.9 -13.7% -3.6% 

Free State 91.6 83.7 78.5 72.9 -20.4% -7.1% 

Gauteng 372.6 345.0 288.4 246.7 -33.8% -14.5% 

Kwazulu Natal 120.1 109.6 99.5 93.4 -22.2% -6.1% 

Limpopo 20.6 20.9 16.4 18.4 -10.7% 12.2% 

Mpumalanga 89.1 90.1 76.1 74.6 -16.3% -2.0% 

North West 75.1 77.5 76.8 74.5 -0.8% -3.0% 

Northern Cape 23.9 21.1 22.3 27.4 14.6% 22.9% 

Western Cape 205.5 187.4 174.2 164.0 -20.2% -5.9% 

RSA 156.0 145.5 129.0 116.8 -25.1% -9.5% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 190 180 183 182 168 156       

09/10 - 11/12           156 146 129 117 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 17.9% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of 3.6% 
per annum o Reduced by 25.1% over a 

period of 3 years 
o Average reduction of  8.4% 

per annum 
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9.5% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Theft of MV/C reduced by 38.5% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



THEFT OUT OF/FROM MOTOR VEHICLE: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE 
POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 148.4 154.9 164.8 173.1 16.6% 5.0% 

Free State 181.0 167.3 155.9 182.8 1.0% 17.3% 

Gauteng 343.5 371.6 334.6 346.3 0.8% 3.5% 

Kwazulu Natal 128.4 136.1 149.8 147.5 14.9% -1.5% 

Limpopo 57.5 66.4 63.8 86.0 49.6% 34.8% 

Mpumalanga 155.8 178.2 185.2 204.6 31.3% 10.5% 

North West 147.5 151.2 170.3 169.6 15.0% -0.4% 

Northern Cape 187.8 162.7 191.2 206.8 10.1% 8.2% 

Western Cape 568.7 660.2 697.8 725.7 27.6% 4.0% 

RSA 225.0 245.1 246.2 257.9 14.6% 4.8% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 371 319 297 262 233 225       

09/10 - 11/12           225 245 246 258 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 39.3% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of 7.9% 
per annum 

o Increased by 14.6% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of  4.9% 
per annum 

77 Theft out of/from MV reduced by 30.4% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 

4.8% increase 
 recorded in  
2011/2012 



STOCK THEFT: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 103.5 114.1 111.2 107.7 4.1% -3.1% 

Free State 173.9 173.4 164.7 179.0 2.9% 8.7% 

Gauteng 7.6 8.4 6.4 5.9 -22.4% -7.8% 

Kwazulu Natal 74.6 76.2 69.5 71.6 -4.0% 3.0% 

Limpopo 27.5 29.7 30.6 34.2 24.4% 11.8% 

Mpumalanga 87.9 92.3 80.4 79.6 -9.4% -1.0% 

North West 81.1 91.2 85.2 92.3 13.8% 8.3% 

Northern Cape 142.1 154.1 143.9 135.4 -4.7% -5.9% 

Western Cape 17.2 20.7 19.0 18.0 4.7% -5.3% 

RSA 61.7 65.7 60.3 61.2 -0.8% 1.5% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 89 70 61 61 60 62       

09/10 - 11/12           62 66 60 61 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Reduced by 0.8% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average reduction of  0.3% 
per annum 

o Reduced by 30.7% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average reduction of 6.1% 
per annum 

79 Stock theft reduced by 31.2% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 

1.5% increase 
 recorded in 
 2011/2012 



25.9% 
6.7% 

33.0% 

25.7% 0.7% 

5.7% 

2.4% 

8.8% 

Crime Sub-Categories 
(Distribution calculated by 8 year data) 

Other Serious Crime Contact Related Crime 

Contact Crime Property related 

Firearms / Ammunition Drug Related 

Driving under influence 

• Crime Detected – Police Action 
– Include Illegal Possession of Firearm/ 

Ammunition, Driving Under Influence & 
Drug Related 
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POLICE ACTION : CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/4 

Baseline 
2004/5 2005/6 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

Eastern Cape 204.5 222.7 187.1 194.5 224.3 287.1 321.3 285.8 305.8 

Free State 171.3 192.4 229.7 238.3 211.9 226.9 244.5 216.9 228.9 

Gauteng 227.4 232.3 266.5 252.3 269.0 294.5 320.6 371.1 447.0 

Kwazulu Natal 234.7 311.6 359.3 409.4 409.7 404.6 436.3 447.5 508.1 

Limpopo 53.4 59.2 61.0 69.3 90.3 103.1 143.8 142.8 149.6 

Mpumalanga 101.2 111.3 101.0 113.7 121.1 115.5 132.6 177.4 235.6 

North West 160.0 199.2 219.0 239.8 274.8 281.3 297.7 286.2 303.6 

Northern Cape 294.8 345.2 290.5 293.0 338.0 288.8 323.0 319.9 327.8 

Western Cape 595.9 860.0 972.7 1119.8 1238.6 1289.2 1460.4 1730.2 1834.4 

RSA 225.1 277.8 303.4 331.9 357.5 384.9 430.5 463.7 514.4 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 225 278 303 332 358 385       

09/10 - 11/12           385 431 464 514 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 71.0% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of  14.2% 
per annum 

o Increased by 33.6% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of  11.2% 
per annum 
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10.9% increase 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Crime increased by 128.5% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



 POLICE ACTION : CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2003/2004 

Baseline 
2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 

Deviation 
03/04 - 08/09 

Eastern Cape 204.5 222.7 187.1 194.5 224.3 287.1 40.4% 

Free State 171.3 192.4 229.7 238.3 211.9 226.9 32.5% 

Gauteng 227.4 232.3 266.5 252.3 269.0 294.5 29.5% 

Kwazulu Natal 234.7 311.6 359.3 409.4 409.7 404.6 72.4% 

Limpopo 53.4 59.2 61.0 69.3 90.3 103.1 93.1% 

Mpumalanga 101.2 111.3 101.0 113.7 121.1 115.5 14.1% 

North West 160.0 199.2 219.0 239.8 274.8 281.3 75.8% 

Northern Cape 294.8 345.2 290.5 293.0 338.0 288.8 -2.0% 

Western Cape 595.9 860.0 972.7 1119.8 1238.6 1289.2 116.3% 

RSA 225.1 277.8 303.4 331.9 357.5 384.9 71.0% 
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POLICE ACTION : CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 287.1 321.3 285.8 305.8 6.5% 7.0% 

Free State 226.9 244.5 216.9 228.9 0.9% 5.5% 

Gauteng 294.5 320.6 371.1 447.0 51.8% 20.5% 

Kwazulu Natal 404.6 436.3 447.5 508.1 25.6% 13.5% 

Limpopo 103.1 143.8 142.8 149.6 45.1% 4.8% 

Mpumalanga 115.5 132.6 177.4 235.6 104.0% 32.8% 

North West 281.3 297.7 286.2 303.6 7.9% 6.1% 

Northern Cape 288.8 323.0 319.9 327.8 13.5% 2.5% 

Western Cape 1289.2 1460.4 1730.2 1834.4 42.3% 6.0% 

RSA 384.9 430.5 463.7 514.4 33.6% 10.9% 
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FIREARMS/AMMUNITION:  CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 23.2 21.4 21.7 21.4 -7.8% -1.4% 

Free State 11.3 11.4 11.9 12.0 6.2% 0.8% 

Gauteng 38.7 39.1 32.7 34.6 -10.6% 5.8% 

Kwazulu Natal 41.9 47.5 47.6 43.4 3.6% -8.8% 

Limpopo 8.7 8.8 7.4 7.5 -13.8% 1.4% 

Mpumalanga 16.4 17.2 15.0 19.3 17.7% 28.7% 

North West 14.1 11.3 11.7 14.7 4.3% 25.6% 

Northern Cape 6.6 4.4 5.5 5.1 -22.7% -7.3% 

Western Cape 44.0 40.7 48.8 45.3 3.0% -7.2% 

RSA 28.8 29.5 28.9 28.6 -0.7% -1.0% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 36 33 29 30 28 29       

09/10 - 11/12           29 30 29 29 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Decreased by 20.7% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average decrease of  4.1% 
per annum 

o Decreased by 0.7% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average decrease of  0.2% 
per annum 
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1.0% decrease 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Crime decreased by 21.2% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



DRUG RELATED: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 
 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 128.2 134.6 141.8 170.6 33.1% 20.3% 

Free State 158.5 176.1 149.0 161.7 2.0% 8.5% 

Gauteng 129.9 139.9 147.0 229.1 76.4% 55.9% 

Kwazulu Natal 235.7 274.6 304.9 345.8 46.7% 13.4% 

Limpopo 62.9 92.5 85.2 94.6 50.4% 11.0% 

Mpumalanga 45.7 56.6 87.8 113.6 148.6% 29.4% 

North West 207.6 223.3 223.9 236.0 13.7% 5.4% 

Northern Cape 171.7 206.6 219.0 243.6 41.9% 11.2% 

Western Cape 1003.1 1127.7 1351.3 1457.5 45.3% 7.9% 

RSA 240.7 273.4 301.4 348.5 44.8% 15.6% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 135 180 204 221 228 241       

09/10 - 11/12           241 273 301 349 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

400 

450 

500 

C
ri

m
e

 R
at

io
s 

Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 78.2% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of 15.6% 
per annum 

o Increased by 44.8% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of 14.9% 
per annum 
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15.6% increase 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Crime increased by 158.0% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE: CRIME RATIO PER 100 000 OF THE POPULATION 
 

PROVINCE 
2008/09 
Baseline 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Deviation 

08/09 - 11/12 
Deviation 

10/11 – 11/12 

Eastern Cape 135.7 165.3 122.2 113.8 -16.1% -6.9% 

Free State 57.1 57.0 56.0 55.2 -3.3% -1.4% 

Gauteng 125.9 141.6 191.4 183.3 45.6% -4.2% 

Kwazulu Natal 127.0 114.2 95.0 118.9 -6.4% 25.2% 

Limpopo 31.5 42.5 50.2 47.5 50.8% -5.4% 

Mpumalanga 53.4 58.8 74.6 102.7 92.3% 37.7% 

North West 59.6 63.1 50.6 52.9 -11.2% 4.5% 

Northern Cape 110.5 112.0 95.4 79.1 -28.4% -17.1% 

Western Cape 242.1 292.0 330.1 331.6 37.0% 0.5% 

RSA 115.4 127.6 133.4 137.3 19.0% 2.9% 
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03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 

04/05 - 08/09 54 64 71 81 101 115       

09/10 - 11/12           115 128 133 137 
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Periods: 2004/5 – 2008/9 & 2009/10 – 2011/12 

o Increased by 114.9% over a 
period of 5 years 

o Average increase of 23.0% 
per annum 

o Increased by 19.0% over a 
period of 3 years 

o Average increase of 6.3% 
per annum 
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2.9% increase 
recorded in 
2011/2012 

Crime increased by 155.7% from 2004/5 to 2011/12 (8 years) 



91 

• Increased Violent Protest Actions 
– Resource hungry (human, financial and material) affecting 

conventional policing  

– Diversion of police resources exacerbated by demographic 
and geographic factors 

– Provinces most affected : North West, Eastern Cape, Gauteng 
and Western Cape 

 



Crowd Management (Unrest)  

 Province 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
% Difference 

2010/11 vs 2011/12 

Gauteng 253 185 255 37.8 

Limpopo 49 61 54 -11.5 

North West   125 105 185 76.2 

Mpumalanga 112 107 109 1.8 

KwaZulu-Natal 146 124 143 15.3 

Eastern Cape 86 63 101 60.3 

Free State 72 118 125 5.9 

Western Cape 123 137 180 31.4 

Northern Cape 42 73 62 -15.1 

TOTALS 1008 973 1214 24.8 

*  Statistics obtained from live IRIS system TOTAL ARRESTS: 2011/12        3 543  
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Crowd Management (Peaceful)  

 Province 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
% Difference 

2010/11 vs 2011/12 

Gauteng 2152 2310 2197 -4.9 

Limpopo 663 1237 1135 -8.2 

North West   1419 1463 1446 -1.2 

Mpumalanga 279 719 484 -32.7 

KwaZulu-Natal 1723 2433 2490 2.3 

Eastern Cape 419 1088 1020 -6.3 

Free State 427 827 636 -23.1 

Western Cape 484 1004 886 -11.8 

Northern Cape 331 600 454 -24.3 

TOTALS 7897 11681 10748 -8.0 

*  Statistics obtained from live IRIS system 93 



Constant mindfulness of Government’s Vision regarding crime that  “All people in 
South Africa are and feel safe” remains at the top of our agenda. 

 
The downward trend in crime needs to be balanced with the people’s feeling of 

safety as gauged by surveys and research for instance the next Stats SA, 2011 
Victims of Crime Survey (to be released at the end of September 2012). 

 
Longitudinal  analysis reveals that there is a progressive decline in many crime 
categories and in some instances we even experience a plateauing phenomena 

like bank robberies, cash in transit heists and truck hijackings. 
 

We however note that in some areas, there are significant outlying trends that 
require further analysis and interrogation as well as innovative interventions. 

 
Future improvement of this presentation will include gender based trends and 

analysis as dealt with in the annual report. Noting some of the new policing 
dimensions, we continue to analyse evolving trends of public violence and unrest. 

The SAPS will pay attention to addressing this including  incitement, armed 
protests, illegal gatherings, sedition and other related offences. 
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The battle to make this country a safer place takes all of us and it starts 
with me, as a citizen of this nation. The media also has an important 

role in empowering and creating awareness amongst citizens.  

 

Finally, lets pause and thank each and everyone of our partners 
including communities through their various structures for their 

unrelenting and  overwhelming support in this battle.   

 

Thank you to all the men and women in blue for their courage and 
relentless efforts which allowed us to speak in the manner that we do.   

 

We salute our fallen heroes, who paid the ultimate price in realising 
the vision that the People of South Africa do not only feel safe but that 

they are safe ! 
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